5/2/2023

LORI BOGART & BARBARA ANDERSEN

Contract
Processing:
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CONFERENCE

Disclaimer

A FEW THINGS FIRST

This presentation is for information only.

Evaluate risks before acting based on ideas from this presentation.

This presentation contains opinions of the presenters.
Opinions may not reflect the opinions of AccountingWare.

This presentation is proprietary.
Unauthorized release of this information is prohibited.
Original material is copyright © 2023 AccountingWare.
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Agenda

HERE'S THE PLAN

1. Understanding Your Setup

2. Contract Creation

3. Scheduled Payments

4. Work Orders and Settlements
5. Revenue Recognition

6. Refunds

7. Settlements to AP
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Understanding
Your Setup

Products
w—'f I N - Define goods and services

- Control calculations

- Organized by product types and
groups

- Default pricing and set
thresholds

* Rollup into ARCodes

- Defines descriptions used for
invoicing

Q InterActiv




5/2/2023

Product Example: Sound System

Product for Demo Aspire o

Code: |SoundSys Description: |Sound System |

Price: 100,00 Allow Override  Minimum: 90.00 Maximum: 125.00

Work Order Type: Equipment Setup Lead Time
Payment Type: Contract Payment Days:
Groups: | 3 | Hours:
ARCode: Sound Equipment Minutes:
Accrued/Deferred Revenue: l:l
CredtaRCode: [ v

Expression Credit Expression

.Quantity * .Price

™, InterActiv

Product Example: Commission

Product for Demo Aspire

weellm o] comsws - Taxable vs. non-taxable
products

pree: [ | Alow Override  Minimums [ | o “ 7]
T Calculation can “back out

Payment Type: Concession Guarantee t h e ta X

Groups: |Comm 3 ‘

ARCode: Food and Beverage Fees - NT ° Guarantee payment types

Accrued/Deferred Revenue: |:| o .
e - Use terms instead of price

Expression ; to reduce the number of

-Quantity * CommPct/100

commission codes

Terms
LR EUE
Code Data Type

» CommPct Numeric r‘ IntEI'ACtiV
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, , , - Invoice type & ARCode
Payment Type for Demo Aspire E - Default from pI’OdUC'[S
Code: Description: |Rent Payment ° Exam plesz
Invoice Type: Sales Invoice ¢ Guarantees
ARCode: Deferred Income (CF) ° Rent DepOSItS
- Add-On
+ Contract Payment
", InterActiv
9
. - Used to create Separate
Contract Type for Demo Aspire templates
Code: iCommercaI Description: lCommeroa\ Rentals . MapS to AR invoice typeS
Charge Invoice Type: :Invou:e 4 Sales Invoice ‘ DefaUItS keyworqs t'o bl.“ld
Credit Tnvoloe Type: [Gedt 7] credtiemo settlement descriptions
Sales Tax Payment Type: v S Examp|682
Settiement Description: |settlement <CONTRACT DESCRIPTION>, <END DATE> | - Commercial rentals
- Concessions
Zontract Type Contracts Other - Interim events
", InterActiv
10
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Settlement Description

he following keywords are available for use in the settlement description for settlements created from contracts of the specified contract type:

<CONTRACT DESCRIPTION=> <SIGNED DATE> <CONTRACT TYPE DESCRIPTION>
<CONTRACT NUMBER> <CONTRACTOR> <SETTLEMENT NUMBER=>
<BEGIN DATE> <SIGNATORY> <ATTRIBUTE ITEM CODE attribute_name>

<END DATE> <CONTRACT TYPE> <ATTRIBUTE ITEM DESCRIPTION attribute_name>

l_'. InterActiv

™, InterActiv
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Get that in writing!

CONTRACT FROM START TO FINISH

BT

BAG OF TRICKS

Step 11 New copy contract template

Adjust customer, dates, products, and
scheduled payments

Run generate contract bot to create
pdf attachments

I, InterActiv
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>
[ _|
- O
Do Aopere . . . >
oy oo o pptes Demo Aspire by AccountingWare Agreement #: ccContNum o
Event Rental Agreement Date: ceCreateDate O Q
I
m q
o
THIS RENTAL AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is by and between Demo Aspire by AccountingWare, (“Association”), m
commonly known as DA-ACW (“ACW"), and ¢cCustomerMame -
(“Renter”). Association and Renter may be collectively referred to as the “Parties.” (@) 5
WITNESSETH:
1. THAT WHEREAS, the Renter desires to secure from the Association certain rights and privileges and to v u
obtain permission from the Association to use Association premises beginning on ccBeginDate and ending (@) p—
on ccEndDate. - m
2. NOW, THEREFORE, Association hereby grants to the Renter the right to occupy the space(s) described in (7 ”
location below for the purposes hereinafter set forth subject to the terms and conditions of this agreement. m
3. The purposes of occupancy shall be limited to: ccContractDescription and shall be for no other purpose(s)
whatsoever.
4, Renter agrees to pay to Association for the rights and privileges hereby granted the amounts and in the
manner set forth below.
@e | Description | Date | Start End !j_[§| Eltv| Price| Amount
5. Payments are to be made according to the following payment schedule: b InterACtlv
CONFERENC
14
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Let's create a contract!

l_'. InterActiv

15 Create a Contract [mp4]

Accounting for Contracts

™, InterActiv
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https://accountingwarestorage.blob.core.windows.net/marketing/2023 InterActiv/Create a Contract.mp4
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Customer Signs and

CP to AR

Create New Quote / i
connet [ L] nanimeconc Workflow
Post Scheduled
Process | Changeto Master ||  payments to AR Contract Record
l | }
Creates Work Orders Settle Creates New AR Scheduled Pyt Invoices
l l Invoice
Enter / Deliver Settlement l Work Orders

WO Data

!

Post Settlement
Invoice to AR

.

Creates New AR
Invoice

Merge Invoice

I

Record Receipt

Merge Invoice

Record Receipt

Settlement

Settlement Invoices

I, InterActiv
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I, InterActiv

Handling

Scheduled
Payments

SHOW ME THE MONEY!

18
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Scheduled Payments

- Collected PRIOR to event

- Deferred income

- Set due dates on contract

- Use Post process on contract

- AR invoices tab and fields

- Contract Payment view

- Should not be contract line item

™, InterActiv
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Schedule Payments [mp4]

View Invoices and Receipts...from CP

mount: 0.00 Balance: 0.00 | Order: EventAtr

. 2] - e
Contract for Demo Aspire Contract for Demo Aspire
Type: Interim Event Type: Interim Event
Customer: Irma Ramirez Customer: Irma Ramirez
Description: ‘Ramiraz Wedding ‘ Description: ‘Ramiraz ‘Wedding |
Invoices  Invoice Detall Extra GL Receipts  Receipt Detail
AR Invoices r“i'|+'o.f '3'X|¢'|VJ‘. T B Receipts ““+'Q!‘ X|lu"|~/l o ©
Filters: |Outstand\ng T v| Lookup: l:l Filters: ‘ vl Lookup: ‘ |
Batch - # Invoice # Date Amount; Balance Batch - # v Date Reference  / Amount
BLB-47 00525 4/30/2023 1,850.0 0.00 BLB-13 4/30/2023 21212 | 1,850.00 |
—_
ELB-48 00526 4/30/2023 837.5 837.50
< ¥ < >
Contract Work Orders Satﬂamen Receipts AP Invoices Motes  Attachme| 4 [» Contract Work Orders Setflements AR InvuicePInvoices Notes ~ Attachme| « | »
Edit Total: 2 electd: 0 Amnunt: 1,850.00 Discount: 0.00 Adjustment: 0.0

Edit Total: 1 Selected:

™, InterActiv
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Work Orders & Settlements

OPERATIONS VS ACCOUNTING: MEETING OF THE MINDS

e

O

Q InterActiv

21

Work Orders

ELECTRONIC TO DO LIST

- Create from contract lines

i ) -:';‘ TVE | - Mark deliverables when completed
A ' 1 A . - Record actual vs expected
- 4. NG ghu M A - Add manual work orders for add-ons
: G
' A % - - Work Order Reports and Listing

- Delegate work
- Check Lists
- Sign-off sheets

Q InterActiv

11
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Get to work!

RECORD YOUR ACTUAL NUMBERS

Record Numbers [mp4]

Settlements

- Worksheet of all activity

&_ - Reconcile actuals to the contract
values
—_— PLUS: Total Earned Revenue
— LESS: Scheduled Payments

Consumed

NET: Final Over/Under Due

I, InterActiv
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Settlement Screen

Settlement for Demo Aspire

Mumber: 1 Contract: Ramirez Wedding Sales tax: Total: 2,687.50
Description: Date: |6/18/2023 AR Invoice: AR Invoice Total: 0.00
Contractor: Irma Ramirez Beyments L]
Customer: Ramirez Irma Ramirez Eapmentiype m— Balance| Refund?
_ P ContPay 837.50 0,00 r
Attributes
Rent 1,850.00 0.00 r
Eventattrs [RAMIR v | [Ramirez wedding |
Eooth: ‘ 3 ‘ ‘ |
Year: [2023 v | [2023 |
Totals: 2,687.50 0.00
Lines [ .
Contract Actual Settlement
Line | Product ContractLine|  Hours | Quantity Price Amount| Work Order|  Hours| Quantity Price| Date Hours | Quantity Price| Discount Amount. Credit| Payment Type|
» 1 BallRoom 1040-1 1 1,850.00 1,850.00 196 1 6/16/2023 1 1,850.00 0.00 1,850.00 Rent
2 SecGuard 1040-2 9:00 1 37.50 337,50 197 9:00 i 6/16/2023 9:00 1 37.50 0.00 337.50 ContPay
3 Thiaft 1040-3 0 10.00 200.00 198 20 6/16/2023 20 10.00 0.00 200.00 ContPay
4 ChrClarion 1040-4 100 200 200.00 199 100 6/16/2023 100 2.00 0.00 200.00 ContPay
5 SoundSys 1040-5 1 100.00 100.00 200 i 6/16/2023 1 100.00 0.00 100.00 ContPay

I, InterActiv
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Settlement

RECONCILE EXPECTED TO ACTUAL
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Settlement Process [mp4]
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Revenue Recoghnition

RECORDING WHEN IT ACTUALLY HAPPENED

27

28

Timing is everything! " Infsrhey

Recognition Date on
Settlement Date

All lines use actual revenue
accounts

No Extra GL needed

Adds negative lines to apply
the scheduled payments

Recognition Date Before
Settlement Date

Any line settling before
settlement date uses deferred
income accounts

Extra GL has actual revenue
dates and accounts

Adds negative lines to apply
the scheduled payments

14
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Recognition Date = Settlement Date

EVENT DATES: 6/16 - 6/18/2023, REVENUE DATE = 6/18/2023

Invoice (Charge) Sales Tax Sales Tay Detail

Source: Print Invoice Origin: U.TX.LUBE » 4 4 p b Rates...

T sDtSn HDIS. | TLDAL , Tax Entity Amount| Account ~
B e PU 0.00

L |[1040-1 v|  source: U 0.00 2300-01-00000-A

Description: |Setﬂement: Ramirez Wedding, 2023-06-18 | Tax Entity: L. TX.DAL 13 U.TX.DAL 0.00 2300-01-00000-A v

Location: Main » Category: Non » Attributes

4679 Broadway Avenue EventAttr: |RAMIR 3 | |Ram\rez\ieddmg |

LPJISE”“’TX 75025 General Ledger Booth: | 4 | | |

A
Phone:  972-554-7895 AR Account: | 1200-01-00000-A 3 Year: |2023 b | |2023 |
Soespersonifsanchez v (coate:  [ormms ] )

Payment Terms
GL Batch: AR Terms: |UpunRec » ‘ Due: |6,i'18,i'2023 |
Basis: | 0.00 ‘ Finance: |AngEaID » |

Detai: |4 4 » M

Line | ARCode Description Quantity Unit Price Sales Account Sales Account Description| EventAtir
» 1 Fadlity Ball Room 06/16/2023 Quantity: 1 Price: 1,850.00 1 1,850.00 E 4200-01-RAMIR-A Fadilities Revenue - Lubb - RAMIR
2 Seawrity  Security Guard 06/16/2023 Hours: 9:00 Quantity: 1 Price: 37.50 1 337.50 5 4000-01-RAMIR-A Labor Revenue - Lubb - Rz RAMIR
3 Table &' Table 06/16/2023 Quantity: 20 Price: 10.00 1 200,00 . 4100-01-RAMIR-A Equip Revenue - Lubb - Rz RAMIR
4 Chair Clarion Chairs 06/16/2023 Quantity: 100 Price: 2.00 1 200.00 . 4100-01-RAMIR-A Equip Revenue - Lubb - Rz RAMIR
5 Sound Sound System 06,/16/2023 Quantity: 1 Price: 100,00 1 100.00 E 4100-01-RAMIR-A Equip Revenue - Lubb - Rz RAMIR
& Deflnc Less Contract Payment 1- 837.50 L 2185-01-00000-A Deferred Income RAMIR
7 Deflnc Less Rent Payment 1- 1,850.00 ! 2185-01-00000-A Deferred Income RAMIR \ct'v

29
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Recognition Date [mp4]
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Recognition Date BEFORE Settlement Date
EVENT DATES: 6/16 - 6/18/2023, REVENUE DATE = 6/16/2023

.43 Dr AUy AT P — . I ,
=, W TEE General Ledger Booth: | | |

usa
Phane:  972-564-7395 AfR Account: | 1200-01-00000-A v vear: [2023 » | [2023 |

Sa\esperscn: GLDate:  |o/13/2023 (%)

Payment Terms
(LT Terms: |Upor|Rec 3 ‘ Due: |61‘18,1‘2023 @l
Basis: | 0.00 \ Finance: |AngEaID v |

Detail: |4 4 b Bl
Line | ARCode Description Quantity Unit Price Amoun’

Sales Account Sales Account Description| EventAttr

3 Ball Room 06/15/2023 Quantity: 1 Price: 1,850.00 i 1,850.00 1,850.00 2185-01-00000-A Deferred Income: RAMIR
2 Security  Security Guard 06/16/2023 Hours: 9:00 Quantity: 1 Price: 37.50 1 337.50 337.50 2185-01-00000-A Deferred Income RAMIR.
3 Table &' Table 06/16/2023 Quantity: 20 Price: 10.00 1 200.00 200.00 2135-01-00000-A Deferred Income RAMIR.
4 Chair Clarion Chairs 06/15/2023 Quantity: 100 Price: 2.00 1 200.00 200.00 2185-01-00000-A Deferred Income RAMIR
5 Sound Sound System 06/16/2023 Quantity: 1Price: 100.00 1 100.00 100.04 2185-01-00000-A Deferred Income RAMIR
6 Definc Less Contract Payment 1- 837.50 837.50- 2185-01-00000-A Deferred Income RAMIR.
7 Definc Less Rent Payment 1- 1,850.00 1,850.00% 2185-01-00000-A Deferred Income RAMIR

Detail Receipts Notes Attachments Other

I, InterActiv
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Recognition Date BEFORE Settlement Date

EVENT DATES: 6/16 - 6/18/2023, REVENUE DATE = 6/16/2023

AR Invoice for Demo Aspire

Batch: |LB ‘ Customer: |Ram\raz » Date: |Ef13,i‘2|]23 @| Amount: | 0.00 | Summary Type:
Entry #: | 495 ‘ |Irma Ramirez Invoice #: |UUEZ§ | Balance: | 0.00 | Summary Invaice:
ExraGL |4 4 b Pl + =
Lir fDate Account \ Account Description EventAttr Booth Year Debit Credit:
» 2185-01-00000-A Deferred Income RAMIR 2023 1,850.00
6/16/2023 4200-01-RAMIR-A Fadlities Revenue - Lubb - RAMIR 2023 1,850.00
6/16/2023 2135-01-00000-A Deferred Income RAMIR 2023 337.50
6/16/2023 4000-01-RAMIR-A Labor Revenue - Lubb -Ra RAMIR 2023 337,50
6/16/2023 2185-01-00000-A Deferred Income RAMIR. 2023 200.00
6/16/2023 4100-01-RAMIR-A Equip Revenue - Lubb - Ra RAMIR 2023 200.00
6/16/2023 2135-01-00000-A Deferred Income RAMIR. 2023 200.00
6/16/2023 4100-01-RAMIR-A Equip Revenue -Lubb -Ra RAMIR 2023 200.00
6/16/2023 2185-01-00000-A Deferred Income RAMIR. 2023 100.00
14, 6/16/2023 4100-01-RAMIR-A Equip Revenue - Lubb - Ra RAMIR 2023 100.00
<
TR2NA Unit: § Debit: 2,687.50
Date: 6/16/2023 Dolars Credit: 2,687.50 ETES
Invoid Heceipt Detal Receipts Motes Attachments Other

) InterActiv

32
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Trust but verify...Check your GL!

INVOICE TAB ON CONTRACT
AR INVOICE LISTING
INCLUDE GL SUMMARY

GL Summary:

Account Unit Source Count Total Debits Total Credits

1000-01-00000-A Corporate Checking Account $ Bank 2 2,687.50

1200-01-00000-A Accounts Receivable $ Receivables 4 2,687.50 2,687.50

2185-01-00000-A Deferred Income $ Extra 5 2,687.50

2185-01-00000-A Deferred Income $ Sales 9 2,687.50

4000-01-RAMIR-A  Labor Revenue - Lubb - Ramirez Wedding - A $ Extra 1 337.50

4100-01-RAMIR-A  Equip Revenue - Lubb - Ramirez Wedding - A $ Extra 3 500.00

4200-01-RAMIR-A  Facilities Revenue - Lubb - Ramirez Wedding - A $ Extra 1 1,850.00
8,062.50 8,062.50

™, InterActiv
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Refunds

AR TO AP INTERFACE

Customer
has credit
balance or
transaction

AR
Receipt

-

Debit Memo A8
with special
invoice type

/

Post to

I, InterActiv
35

AR Receipt — One Stop Refunds

- Pays open credit

- Named form option
. .
- Creates debit memo automatically - ONE entry and merge
as miscellaneous invoice
Receipt for Demo Aspire
Qatch-#: Customer: [LubChid | Date:[73ym023 ] DepositType: | v | Reference: [Refund |
Recept o tes ] amowme |
Receipt {Other) Location General Ledger
— an ] coate B
Description: Lubbock Children's Theater GLBathI: Discount: l:l
1986 Broadway Avenue
S — - B E—
USA
Detail: > b
Mcz}mmand |Invoioe Invoice # Invoice Type | Terms |InvoioeDate |DueDate Balanc&l-untnvai\able Payment Discount|  Adjustment Sales Tax | ARCods
P iPayment LB-51 CRODI0  Credit Net10 7/31/2023 3/10/2023 0.00 0.00 131.37- 0.00 0.00 218,63
2 Miscellaneous LB - 52 REF00110  Refund 7/31/2023 7/31/2023 0.00 0.00 131,37 0.00 0.00 0.00 Refund
1<
! Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 fActiv
Receipt Notes  Other f
36
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[4 Post AR Invoices to AP for Dema Aspire - ACW - Lori Bogart
- Steps »
- specify Options h * | Answers: |Post to AP - | B
i~ Create AP Invoices
i View AP Invoices Options
Vendor
Invoice Batch: (®) From Customer

Description: |Refund of <Customer Code>, Invoice =<Invoi| () specified: l:l

Invoice #: |<II‘|\|’Di[E £z

Invoice Date: |7/31/2023
GL Date: 7342023 [

GL Batch: REF

AP Account: 2100-01-00000-A 3

Post to AP Process

CREATES AP INVOICE FOR PAYMENT

Terms
(®) From Vendor

APCode
(®) From Vendor

37

Refund Process

lg- BB 2 AvCIDIO 0 O O omp=
AR Invoice for Demo Aspire

[ p——— D o S

Q InterActiv
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Refund Process [mp4]

19
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- Settlements to
Accounts
Payable

Post CP to AP

- Pays a known vendor
- Specify expense account

- Assign APCode for 1099 Reporting

‘ - Create your own calculation expressions:
Tickets.Quantity * TicketPrice * EntPct

Tickets.Quantity is quantity of tickets
Ticket Price is price per ticket

EntPct is the entertainer’s percentage

c. Intgrf-\gtiv

40

Post CP to AP [mp4]
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terActiv

CONFERENCE

THANKS FOR JOINING!

Contracts Processing:
Settling Isn’t Easy

Lori Bogart and Barbara Andersen

support@accountingware.com

https://accountingware.com/help

41
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